

No. 16-1446

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHERN BAPTIST HOSPITAL
OF FLORIDA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JEAN CHARLES, JR., as next friend and
duly appointed guardian of his sister,
MARIE CHARLES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Florida Supreme Court

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION AND THE FLORIDA MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER*

MICHAEL R. CALLAHAN
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
525 West Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60661

ROBERT T. SMITH
Counsel of Record
DANIEL E. LIPTON
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
2900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
robert.smith1@kattenlaw.com
202-625-3500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Additional *Amici Curiae* Listed Inside

ADDITIONAL *AMICI CURIAE*

The Litigation Center of the American Medical Association and State Medical Societies; Florida Medical Association; Walgreen Company and The Patient Safety Research Foundation, Inc.; Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. and Safety Culture Patient Safety Organization; Children’s Hospital Association; Child Health PSO; Ascension Healthcare Patient Safety Organization; Adventist Health System; IASIS Healthcare LLC, Florida Health Science Center, Inc., d/b/a Tampa General Hospital; Universal Health Services of Delaware, Inc.; Kentucky Hospital Association; Alliance for Quality Improvement and Patient Safety—a voluntarily membership organization of forty certified Patient Safety Organizations; MHA Keystone Center Patient Safety Organization, a subsidiary of the Michigan Health & Hospital Association; American Society for Radiation Oncology; California Hospital Association; Tennessee Hospital Association; Tennessee Center for Patient Safety; ECRI Institute PSO; AABB Center for Patient Safety; AHS PSO, LLC; American Medical Foundation Patient Safety Organization; Baptist Health Patient Safety Partnership; CHPSO; Carolinas HealthCare System Patient Safety Organization; Carolinas Rehabilitation – Patient Safety Organization; Clarity PSO; Health-South Patient Safety Organization, LLC; MCIC Vermont PSO; MEDNAX PSO, LLC; New Jersey Hospital Association Health, Research & Educational Trust Institute for Quality & Patient Safety; Ohio Patient Safety Institute, a subsidiary of the Ohio Hospital Association, Ohio State Medical Association, and Ohio Osteopathic Association; Pascal Metrics Inc.; PsychSafe; QA to QI LLC; Quality Alliance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5
ARGUMENT.....7
I. PSOs Compile Critical Studies and Reports
that Lower Risk and Improve Patient Health
Outcomes.....7
II. Urgent Review Is Required by this Court to
Counteract the Chilling Effect of the *Charles*
Decision on Providers’ and PSOs’ Risk-
Reduction and Quality-Improvement Efforts.... 13
CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Charles v. S. Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 209 So. 3d 1199 (Fla. 2017).....	6
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	16

STATUTES & RULES

Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-41, 119 Stat. 424	1
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(4).....	3, 8
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7).....	7-8, 14
42 U.S.C. § 299b-22(a).....	1, 5, 13
42 U.S.C. § 299b-22(b).....	5, 13
42 U.S.C. § 299b-22(f)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 299b-23	1, 7
42 U.S.C. § 299b-24(a)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 299b-24(b)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(p)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(o)-(q)	12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.1	1

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 3.20	8, 9
42 C.F.R. § 3.102(b)(2)(i)(F)	8
42 C.F.R. § 3.102(b)(2)(i)(G)	8
42 C.F.R. § 3.204	8

42 C.F.R. § 3.206	8, 9
42 C.F.R. § 425.10	12
73 Fed. Reg. 70,732 (Nov. 21, 2008)	5, 13
81 Fed. Reg. 77,008 (Nov. 4, 2016)	12
81 Fed. Reg. 32,655 (May 24, 2016).....	9
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 108-34 (2003).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AHRQ, Patient Safety Organization (PSO) Program, Frequently Asked Questions, http://www.pso.ahrq.gov/faq#WhatisaPSO (last visited June 19, 2017)	8-9
AHRQ, Patient Safety Organization (PSO) Program, Frequently Asked Questions, www.pso.ahrq.gov/faq#BenefitstoMedicare Providers (last visited June 8, 2017)	13-14
Child Health Patient Safety Organization, Patient Safety Action Alerts, http://www.childrenshospitals.org/Quality-and-Performance/Patient-Safety/Patient-Safety-Action-Alerts (last visited June 14, 2017).....	10
Child Health Patient Safety Organization, 2017 Quality and Safety in Children’s Health Conference, https://www.childrenshospitals.org/events/2017/03/19/2017-quality-and-safety-in-childrens-health-conference (last visited Jun 28, 2017)	10-11

Clarity PSO, Patient Safety Learning Series, http://www.claritygrp.com/clarity-patient-safety-organization/learning-library/pso-learning-series (last visited June 28, 2017).....	11
ECRI Institute PSO, Key Learnings from ECRI Institute PSO, https://www.ecri.org/resource-center/Pages/Key-Learnings-from-ECRI-Institute-Patient-Safety-Organization.aspx (last visited June 14, 2017)	10
Julia James, Health Policy Brief: Pay-for-Performance, <i>Health Affairs</i> (Oct. 11, 2012), http://healthaffairs.org/healthpolicybriefs/brief_pdfs/healthpolicybrief_78.pdf	11
Press Release, Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Better, Smarter, Healthier: In historic announcement, HHS sets clear goals and timeline for shifting Medicare reimbursements from volume to value (Jan. 26, 2015), http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2015pres/01/20150126a.html	12
Press Release, ECRI Institute PSO, Partnership for Health IT Patient Safety Issues Recommendations for the Safe Use of Health IT for Patient Identification (Feb. 20, 2017), https://www.ecri.org/press/Pages/HITPS-Issues-Recommendations-for-Patient-Identification.aspx	10
Vizient PSO, Aggregate Analyses and Leading Safety Practices (Dec. 2016), http://www.advansiv.net/clients/vizient/docs/2016-PSO-Summary-Analyses.pdf	10
